



1. 決算概要及び見通し Financial summary and outlook for fiscal 2014

(千円/¥thousands)

	第26期(2011/2)			第27期(2012/2)			第28期(2013/2)			第29期(2014/2)見通し(plan)※		
	金額 Amount	売上比 %Sales	増減率 %Change	金額 Amount	売上比 %Sales	増減率 %Change	金額 Amount	売上比 %Sales	増減率 %Change	金額 Amount	売上比 %Sales	増減率 %Change
売上高 Net sales	29,902,155	100.0	0.0	27,978,277	100.0	▲ 6.4	39,653,441	100.0	41.7	37,500,000	100.0	▲ 5.4
売上総利益 Gross profit	15,982,470	53.4	1.7	14,877,819	53.2	▲ 6.9	21,413,081	54.0	43.9	20,710,000	55.2	▲ 3.3
販売費及び一般管理費 SG & A expenses	14,813,520	49.5	▲ 2.7	14,246,691	50.9	▲ 3.8	20,998,452	53.0	47.4	20,130,000	53.7	▲ 4.1
営業利益 Operating income	1,168,950	3.9	137.6	631,128	2.3	▲ 46.0	414,628	1.0	▲ 34.3	580,000	1.5	39.9
経常利益 Ordinary income	1,212,261	4.1	127.7	675,094	2.4	▲ 44.3	683,930	1.7	1.3	620,000	1.7	▲ 9.3
当期純利益 Net income(loss)	288,426	1.0	-	▲ 190,522	▲ 0.7	-	1,079,130	2.7	-	60,000	0.2	▲ 94.4
資本金 Capital stock	1,229,250		0.0	1,229,250		0.0	1,229,250		0.0	1,229,250		0.0
発行済株式総数(千株) Number of shares issued(thousands)	7,260		0.0	7,260		0.0	12,051		66.0	12,051		0.0
純資産 Net assets	6,008,290		3.7	5,730,706		▲ 4.6	6,950,246		21.3	6,890,000		▲ 0.9
総資産額 Total assets	12,542,876		▲ 2.9	12,199,787		▲ 2.7	16,878,255		38.3	16,912,000		0.2
設備投資額(百万円) Total capital expenditures (¥millions)	670		134.3	646		▲ 3.6	728		12.7	1,200		64.8
営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by operating activities	1,598,185		63.1	455,876		▲ 71.5	422,997		▲ 7.2			
投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash used in investing activities	▲ 110,129		-	▲ 170,710		55.0	76,297		-			
財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	▲ 1,072,993		-	▲ 87,293		▲ 91.9	▲ 1,697,132		-			
現金及び現金同等物の期末残高 Cash and cash equivalents	730,759		131.5	928,631		27.1	395,184		▲ 57.4			
期末店舗数(店) Number of stores at the end of fiscal year	576		0.5	584		1.4	786		34.6	786		0.0
期末店舗売場面積(m ²) Total sales floor space at the end of fiscal year	107,112		0.9	107,226		0.1	137,883		28.6	139,400		1.1
期末従業員数(正社員) Number of full-time employees at the end of fiscal year	146		▲ 11.5	133		▲ 8.9	251		88.7	251		0.0
期末従業員数(嘱託・パートタイマー・アルバイト) Number of part-time employees at the end of fiscal year	2,214		▲ 1.4	2,145		▲ 3.1	3,006		40.1	3,006		0.0

2. 品目別売上高状況 Sales breakdown by goods category

(千円/¥thousands、%)

	第26期(2011/2)			第27期(2012/2)			第28期(2013/2)		
	金額 Amount	構成比 Ratio	増減率 %Change	金額 Amount	構成比 Ratio	増減率 Change	金額 Amount	構成比 Ratio	増減率 Change
セーター Sweaters	1,233,738	4.1	21.5	1,536,511	5.5	24.5	3,089,587	7.8	101.1
カットソー Tops	6,273,114	21.0	▲ 1.4	5,491,772	19.6	▲ 12.5	7,232,674	18.2	31.7
ブラウス Blouses	2,017,587	6.7	21.5	2,196,025	7.8	8.8	2,845,245	7.2	29.6
ジャケット・コート Jackets,Outerwears	1,746,654	5.8	▲ 13.8	1,504,455	5.4	▲ 13.9	2,542,855	6.4	69.0
スカート Skirts	1,253,580	4.2	▲ 0.1	1,008,311	3.6	▲ 19.6	2,070,506	5.2	105.3
パンツ Pants	2,073,678	6.9	4.0	2,036,370	7.3	▲ 1.8	3,434,344	8.7	68.7
スーツ Suits	2,795,115	9.3	4.4	1,793,866	6.4	▲ 35.8	2,027,858	5.1	13.0
その他 Others	3,665,896	12.3	▲ 7.6	3,494,877	12.5	▲ 4.7	6,440,959	16.2	84.3
アパレル合計 Apparel Total	21,059,362	70.4	0.5	19,062,190	68.1	▲ 9.5	29,684,031	74.9	55.7
生活雑貨 Fancy goods	7,055,937	23.6	▲ 0.2	7,224,435	25.8	2.4	7,090,015	17.9	▲ 1.9
服飾雑貨 Accessories	1,255,163	4.2	▲ 0.9	1,189,391	4.3	▲ 5.2	1,280,996	3.2	7.7
その他 Others	269,411	0.9	▲ 11.0	280,763	1.0	4.2	450,295	1.1	60.4
雑貨合計 Goods Total	8,580,513	28.7	▲ 0.7	8,694,590	31.1	1.3	8,821,307	22.2	1.5
商品売上計 Sales of goods	29,639,875	99.1	0.1	27,756,780	99.2	▲ 6.4	38,505,338	97.1	38.7
FC収入 Revenue, net of franchising fee	—	—	—	—	—	—	957,440	2.4	—
手数料収入 Commissions	262,279	0.9	▲ 11.9	221,495	0.8	▲ 15.5	190,661	0.5	▲ 13.9
合計 Total	29,902,155	100.0	0.0	27,978,277	100.0	▲ 6.4	39,653,441	100.0	41.7

3. ブランド別出退店 店舗数内訳 Number of stores opened/closed by brand category

	合併 merger	出店 Stores opened	退店 Stores closed	変更 Stores changed	純増 Net increase	(店舗/Stores) 期末 Term end
ギャルフィット他 GAL FIT Others	—	4	17	▲ 10	▲ 23	221
リシェリエ Richerie	—	0	0	10	10	18
ドスチ DOSCH	—	0	0	0	0	39
スズタン SUZUTAN	152	6	15	4	▲ 5	147
リジェイ Re-J	14	3	5	1	▲ 1	59
エスアイツーシー SI2C	60	0	9	▲ 5	▲ 14	46
リメディオ LiMeduo	—	0	2	1	▲ 1	27
ヴィサリア Visalia	—	1	1	0	0	5
アパレル合計 Apparel Total	226	14	49	1	▲ 34	562
シーベレット Siebelet	—	4	5	▲ 1	▲ 2	105
イルーシー300 illusie300	—	4	1	1	4	32
インセンス INCENSE	—	4	2	0	2	29
木系土・ハレノヒ mokushido,Harenohi	—	4	1	0	3	8
雑貨合計 Goods Total	0	16	9	0	7	174
複合店(※) Mixed stores	6	1	3	▲ 1	▲ 3	50
合計 Total	232	31	61	0	▲ 30	786

(※)複合店とは、上記ブランドを複数合わせた店舗です。

4. デベロッパー別売上高 Sales and number of stores breakdown by developer

(千円/¥thousands、%)

	売上高 Net sales			店舗数 Number of stores				
	金額 Amount	構成比 Ratio	前年比 Y to Y	合併 merger	今期出店 Store opened	今期退店 Store closed	期末 Term end	構成比 Ratio
イオングループ AEON CO.,LTD.	11,094,964	28.0	129.5	50	7	21	207	26.3
ユニーグループ UNY CO., LTD.	5,695,112	14.4	120.4	28	3	7	146	18.6
7&iグループ Seven & i Holdings CO., LTD.	2,258,274	5.7	108.9	7	4	5	52	6.6
ダイエー The Daiei,Inc.	1,383,522	3.5	125.8	7	0	2	24	3.1
イズミ IZUMI CO.,LTD.	1,406,896	3.5	149.1	11	1	2	31	3.9
フジ FUJI CO., LTD.	1,004,386	2.5	103.7	2	0	0	25	3.2
西友 Seiyu GK	716,007	1.8	115.1	5	0	3	17	2.2
日本商業施設 Japan Commercial Establishment Co.,Ltd	676,470	1.7	121.1	3	0	0	18	2.3
サンエー SAN-A CO.,LTD.	502,351	1.3	108.8	1	0	0	12	1.5
サンリブ SUNLIVE CO.,LTD	449,220	1.1	94.1	0	0	0	12	1.5
その他 Others	13,318,133	33.6	183.6	118	16	21	242	30.8
FC収入 Revenue, net of franchising fee	957,440	2.4	—	—	—	—	—	—
手数料収入等 Commission	190,661	0.5	86.1	—	—	—	—	—
総計 Total	39,653,441	100.0	141.7	232	31	61	786	100.0

5. 売上高・客数・客単価前年比推移

Sales,number of customers and ave.spending per customer (Compared with same month of previous year)

(%)

		3月度 Mar	4月度 Apr	5月度 May	第1四半期 1st quarter	6月度 Jun	7月度 Jul	8月度 Aug	第2四半期 2nd quarter	上半期 1st half
全社 Total	売上高 Sales	157.3	145.2	144.2	148.4	139.0	133.0	141.2	137.7	142.8
	客数 Number of customers	138.5	124.1	123.8	128.3	110.2	118.5	124.5	117.5	122.6
	客単価 Spending	113.6	117.0	116.5	115.7	126.1	112.2	113.4	117.2	116.4
既存店 Existing stores	売上高 Sales	103.5	101.7	95.8	100.1	92.8	88.8	99.3	93.6	96.8
	客数 Number of customers	104.1	98.6	93.4	98.4	89.0	86.6	96.1	90.6	94.4
	客単価 Spending	99.4	103.1	102.6	101.7	104.2	102.6	103.4	103.4	102.5

		9月度 Sep	10月度 Oct	11月度 Nov	第3四半期 3rd quarter	12月度 Dec	1月度 Jan	2月度 Feb	第4四半期 4th quarter	下半期 2nd half	通期 Full-term
全社 Total	売上高 Sales	130.4	135.9	143.9	137.0	133.8	133.7	127.1	132.3	134.5	138.7
	客数 Number of customers	112.3	118.6	118.0	116.4	113.1	117.6	108.5	114.1	115.0	118.8
	客単価 Spending	116.2	114.6	121.9	117.7	118.3	113.7	117.1	116.0	117.0	116.7
既存店 Existing stores	売上高 Sales	92.5	89.3	99.2	93.9	91.6	96.4	96.7	94.7	94.3	95.6
	客数 Number of customers	90.4	90.2	94.4	91.9	89.8	94.9	92.2	92.2	92.1	93.3
	客単価 Spending	102.3	99.0	105.0	102.1	102.0	101.5	104.9	102.7	102.4	102.5

6. 販売費及び一般管理費明細 SG&A expenses

(千円/¥thousands、%)

	第26期(2011/2)			第27期(2012/2)			第28期(2013/2)		
	金額	売上比	増減率	金額 Amount	売上比 Sales	増減率 Change	金額 Amount	売上比 Sales	増減率 Change
人件費 Personal expenses	7,257,230	24.3	▲ 1.5	6,980,307	24.9	▲ 3.8	10,053,673	25.4	44.0
地代家賃(含むリース料) Rent	4,337,327	14.5	▲ 3.4	4,229,892	15.1	▲ 2.5	6,527,535	16.5	54.3
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	410,191	1.4	▲ 26.3	350,311	1.3	▲ 14.6	524,720	1.3	49.8
その他 Others	2,808,771	9.4	0.0	2,686,180	9.6	▲ 4.4	3,892,522	9.8	44.9
合計 Total	14,813,520	49.5	▲ 2.7	14,246,691	50.9	▲ 3.8	20,998,452	53.0	47.4

7. 直接貿易期別比較 Active trade comparative information

ギャルフット GAL FIT

(百万円/¥millions)

		ギャルフット合計 GAL FIT Total	直接貿易 Active trade	構成比 Ratio
第26期 (2011/2)	売上高 Net sales	11,882	2,314	19.47%
	荒利高 Gross margin	6,090	1,160	19.05%
	荒利率 Gross margin ratio	51.25%	50.13%	—

第27期 (2012/2)	売上高 Net sales	10,609	1,652	15.57%
	荒利高 Gross margin	5,348	863	16.14%
	荒利率 Gross margin ratio	50.41%	52.24%	—

第28期 (2013/2)	売上高 Net sales	10,313	1,504	14.58%
	荒利高 Gross margin	5,220	803	15.38%
	荒利率 Gross margin ratio	50.62%	53.39%	—

アパレル Apparel

		アパレル合計 Apparel Total	直接貿易 Active trade	構成比 Ratio
第26期 (2011/2)	売上高 Net sales	21,059	2,944	13.98%
	荒利高 Gross margin	11,438	1,525	13.33%
	荒利率 Gross margin ratio	54.31%	51.80%	—

第27期 (2012/2)	売上高 Net sales	19,062	1,758	9.22%
	荒利高 Gross margin	10,228	929	9.08%
	荒利率 Gross margin ratio	53.66%	52.84%	—

第28期 (2013/2)	売上高 Net sales	29,684	2,108	7.10%
	荒利高 Gross margin	15,715	1,171	7.45%
	荒利率 Gross margin ratio	52.94%	55.54%	—